THE HONOURABLE LORI T. SPIVAK

Justice Lori Spivak received her LL.B. from the University of Manitoba in 1981 and was called to the Manitoba Bar in 1982. She was appointed to the Manitoba Court of Queen's Bench (General Division) in May 2005 and the Manitoba Court of Appeal in March 2019. Justice Spivak practised law with Aikins, MacAulay & Thorvaldson in the areas of civil litigation, and administrative law and as a labour arbitrator and human rights adjudicator. She served as President of the Law Society of Manitoba and President of the Federation of Law Societies. She was course head of the Ethics, Professional Responsibility and Law Office Management Bar Admission Course and faculty member of the Civil Procedure segment. Justice Spivak was co-chair of the Manitoba Court of Queen's Bench Judicial Education Committee, which is responsible for planning the educational conferences and programs for the court. She is currently a member of the Manitoba Court of Appeal Education Committee. She was the Queen's Bench designate on the Board of the Manitoba Law Reform Commission and is on the Canadian Chapter of the International Association of Women Judges.